report of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2022, after giving effect to the

pro forma adjustments described in the notes that are directly attributable to the Proposed

Disposal and factually supportable.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with

the consolidated financial statements of the Group as set out in the published annual

report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2022 and the condensed consolidated

financial statements of the Group set out in the published interim report of the Company

for the six months ended 30 September 2022 and other financial information included

elsewhere in the circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining

Group as at 30 September 2022

The Group

As at

30 September

2022 Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

As at

30 September

2022

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 2(d)

Non-current assets

Investment properties 813,100 813,100

Property, plant and equipment 47,019 (1,058) 45,961

Right-of-use assets 1,045 1,045

Intangible assets 295,932 295,932

Interests in associates 140,366 140,366

Deposits paid 360,029 (219,656) 140,373

1,657,491 1,436,777

Current assets

Properties under development – –

Completed properties held for sale 66,325 66,325

Trade receivables 18,096 18,096

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 165,965 (7,929) 158,036

Amount due from an associate 741 741

Amount due from non-controlling

interest 11,598 11,598

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 2,072 2,072

Restricted bank deposits 757 757

Bank balances and cash 42,368 (2,647) 170,100 (2,280) 207,541

Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries – (20,649) 20,649 –

307,922 465,166

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group

As at

30 September

2022 Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

As at

30 September

2022

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 2(d)

Current liabilities

Trade payables 55,696 55,696

Other payables and accruals 58,318 58,318

Contract liabilities 36,483 36,483

Lease liabilities 972 972

Tax payables 689 689

Amount due to the holding company – (79,748) 79,748 –

Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries – (272,433) 272,433 –

152,158 152,158

Net current assets 155,764 313,008

Total assets less current liabilities 1,813,255 1,749,785

Capital and reserves

Share capital 86,117 – 86,117

Reserves 1,483,867 100,242 (331,532) 170,100 (2,280) 1,420,397

Total equity attributable to owners of

the Company 1,569,984 1,506,514

Non-controlling interests 86,948 86,948

1,656,932 1,593,462

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 156,323 156,323

1,813,255 1,749,785

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 March 2022:

The Group

For the year

ended 31 March

2022 Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining

Group

For the year

ended 31 March

2022

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 3 Note 4(a) Note 2(d) & 4(b)

Revenue 21,200 21,200

Cost of sales (4,136) (4,136)

Gross profit 17,064 17,064

Other gains 125,692 (9) 125,683

Other losses (49) (162,979) (163,028)

Selling and distribution expenses (3,001) (3,001)

Administrative expenses (26,777) 838 (2,280) (28,219)

Share of results of associates (14,366) (14,366)

Provision for impairment loss on intangible assets (40,504) (40,504)

Provision for impairment loss on deposits paid (150,795) 88,948 (61,847)

Provision for impairment loss on properties under

development (242,539) (242,539)

Provision for impairment loss on completed

properties held for sale (10,604) (10,604)

Provision for impairment loss on interests in

associates (29,395) (29,395)

Provision for impairment loss on other receivables (1,952) (1,952)

Loss from changes in fair value of investment

properties (37,074) (37,074)

Reversal of provision for land value added tax 20,188 20,188

Finance costs (1,052) (1,052)

Loss before taxation (395,164) (470,646)

Taxation 19,032 19,032

Loss for the year (376,132) (451,614)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION